A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF LLOYDMINSTER IN THE PROVINCES OF ALBERTA AND SASKATCHEWAN TO PROVIDE ASSISTANCE TO SASKATCHEWAN SUMMER GAMES LLOYDMINSTER.

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Lloydminster deems it necessary to establish a Bylaw to deal with people, activities and things in, on or near a public place or place that is open to the public.

AND WHEREAS the *Lloydminster Charter* provides authority to City Council to pass bylaws for municipal purposes;

AND WHEREAS the *Lloydminster Charter* provides authority to the City to pass bylaws respecting the enforcement of bylaws.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Lloydminster deems it necessary to establish a Bylaw for the purpose of providing assistance to a company or society; and

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Lloydminster, pursuant to the authority granted in Section 15 of *The Lloydminster Charter*, enacts as follows:

1. SHORT TITLE

1.1. This Bylaw shall be cited as the Saskatchewan Summer Games Lloydminster Funding Bylaw.

2. AGREEMENT

- 2.1. The City shall enter into an agreement with the non-profit corporation established for the purpose of promoting, organizing, managing and conducting the Saskatchewan Summer Games Lloydminster and provide assistance as set out in the agreement which may include:
 - 2.1.1. Making payment in the amount of Two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000.00) for Capital Legacy Projects;
 - 2.1.2. Providing access to all City recreational facilities without charge;
 - 2.1.3. Assuming deficits associated with the Saskatchewan Summer Games Lloydminster in accordance with the agreement, and;
 - 2.1.4. Any other form of assistance authorized or permitted under the *Lloydminster Charter* and provided for in the agreement.

3. SEVERABILITY

3.1. If any portion of this Bylaw is, for any reason, declared invalid, in whole or in part, by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent portion. A declaration of invalidity will not affect the validity of the remaining portions, which will remain in full force and effect.



This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon the final passing thereof.

INTRODUCED AND READ a first time this 8 day of November, 2021, A.D.

READ a second time this 22 day of November, 2021, A.D.

READ a third time this 22 day of November, 2021, A.D.

NOV 2 4 2021 Date Signed

NOV 2 4 2021

Date Signed

STOF LLOYDMINS, Corporat MAYOR Seal Start The WAN . ALBER CITY CLERK